RESOLUTION NO. 2015-097

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH COMPETITIVE BIDDING PER THE ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL
CODE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS TO AMEND THE CONTRACT WITH EMERGENCY VEHICLE
OUTFITTERS OF ELK GROVE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND REPAIR OF
EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPMENT AND SAFETY LIGHTING FOR CITY
VEHICLES, EXTENDING THE CONTRACT FOR THREE YEARS AND
AUTHORIZING AN EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS NOT-TO-EXCEED $850,000
[FOR A TOTAL COMPENSATION AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,910,000]

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains all City vehicles
including mechanical, structural and aesthetic standards; and

WHEREAS, in June of 2010 the City conducted a formal request for proposals to
seek economies of scale -and thereby complied with the competitive bid requirements
within the City’s contracts and purchasing ordinance (Elk ‘Grove Municipal Code
Chapter 3.42); and

WHEREAS, Emergency Vehicle Outiitters of Elk Grove met all of the criteria in
the request for proposal and was determined to be the most advantages to the City and
contract C-10-212 was issued; and

WHEREAS, in April of 2013, Council approved the first amendment with EVO
issuing contract C-13-199. The amendment included installation and maintenance of
two-way radio communication devices, cameras, wiring, antennas, and recording
servers for the City’s Transit fleet; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Vehicle Outfitters of Elk Grove has satisfactorily
provided ‘the installation and maintenance of emergency response and safety
equipment in City vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Fleet and Transit Services has sufficient funding identified in its
Fiscal Year 2014-15 operating budget for this service and funding will be included in
future fiscal year budget requests; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presenied, it is in the best interest of the City to
dispense with the formal competitive bidding procedure under EGMC 3.42.188, in
accordance with section 3.42.188(B)(3), for continued receipt of the goods and services
described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby determines that compliance with formal solicitation and competitive
bidding procedure is not in the best interest of the City and further authorizes the City
Manager to execute the necessary documents to amend the contract with Emergency
Vehicle Qutfitters of Elk' Grove for the installation and repair of emergency response
equipment and safety lighting for City vehicles, extending the contract for three years
and authorizing an expenditure of funds not-lo-exceed $850,000 [for .a total
compensation amount not-to-exceed $1,970,000).




PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13"

day of May 2015
y AV
=X L1

GARY_DAVIES MAYOR of the
CITYOF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JABON LINDGREMSTY CLERK JONATHAN P HOBBS,

/ CITY ATTORNEY




ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL. RESOLUTION NO. 2015:097
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO )  ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
May 13, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume; Detrick, Ly, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN @ COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ncne

R

%w/\—-h/\
Jason Lindgren, \Q:T/CIerk v
City of Elk Grove, California




